SCR more than  fully compensated by the rise in Available Financial Resources (AFR) after the foreseeable
dividend.

The Board of Directors has proposed a dividend of EUR 136 million for FY 2024, with the remaining profit to be
allocated in retained earnings.

Belfius Insurance has set a minimum operational Solvency II ratio of 160%, above the regulatory requirement of
100%, given current market conditions and regulations.

Solvency II-ratio

(in %) 31/12/23 31/12/24

Solvency II ratio (before dividend) 207% 209%

Solvency II ratio (after dividend) 195% 196%

In addition to the establishment of a complete risk framework, Solvency II regulations also require a self-
assessment, considering the business plan, to estimate future capital buffers and conduct sensitivity analyses.
Belfius Insurance's assessments indicate that it has adequate capital margins to absorb shocks, as per the Risk
Appetite Framework approved by the Board of Directors.

__ Management report __ Capital Management

Annual report 2024 _ Belfius Bank 87

 Shock Solvency II
Ratio (in %)

Base case (after dividend)  196%

Stress scenarios

  Interest rate -50 bps 200%

  Equity -30% 185%

  Credit Spread

   Credit spread on corporate bonds  +50 bps 201%

   Credit spread on government bonds  +50 bps 177%

   Credit spread on corporate & government bonds  +50 bps 180%

  Real Estate -15% 187%

  No Volatility Adjustment (VA)  177%

  Ultimate forward rate (UFR) @ 3%  195%

Various stress tests show the impact on the Solvency II ratio:

• A 50 basis points (bps) fall in interest rates would increase the ratio by 4 percentage points (pp);

• A 30% stock market drop would reduce the ratio by 11 pp;

• A 15% decline in the real estate portfolio would decrease the ratio by 9 pp;

• A 50 bps rise in credit spreads would lead to a 16 pp drop;

• Eliminating the Volatility Adjustment would reduce the ratio by 19 pp;

• Reducing the Ultimate Forward Rate (UFR) to 3% would decrease the ratio by 1 pp.

Capital Adequacy13

1. Economic capital
As required by Pillar 2 of the Basel regulation, Belfius has an internal mechanism for the quarterly monitoring of